

No. 19-4093

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

Richard Douglas Hackford,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

The State of Utah, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court, District of Utah
Honorable Clark Waddoups
No. 2:18-CV-631

Response Brief of State Appellees

Stanford E. Purser
Deputy Solicitor General
Erin T. Middleton
Assistant Solicitor General
Office of the Utah Attorney General
P.O. Box 140858
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
801-366-0533
*Counsel for the State of Utah,
Governor Gary Herbert, and
Attorney General Sean Reyes*

Oral Argument Not Requested

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Prior Appeals	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Introduction.....	2
Issue Presented.....	2
Statement of the Case and Facts	3
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Standard of Review	9
Argument.....	10
I. The district court correctly held that Mr. Hackford is subject to state jurisdiction under the Ute Partition Act.	10
II. Mr. Hackford did not preserve his equal protection argument and this Court has already rejected it.....	17
III. The Complaint makes no specific allegations against the State Appellees.	20
Conclusion	22
Oral Argument Statement	22
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a)	23
ECF Certifications	23
Certificate of Service.....	24

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1971).....	10
<i>Allman v. Colvin</i> , 813 F.3d 1326 (10th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Bryan v. Itasca Cty., Minn.</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	11
<i>Campbell v. City of Spencer</i> , 777 F.3d 1073 (10th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Gardner v. Jewell</i> , 538 F. App'x 830 (10th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Gardner v. United States</i> , No. 93-4102, 1994 WL 170780 (10th Cir. May 5, 1994).....	11
<i>Gardner v. Wilkins</i> , 535 F. App'x 767 (10th Cir. 2013)	12, 16
<i>Hackford v. Babbitt</i> , 14 F.3d 1457 (10th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Hackford v. Utah</i> , 845 F.3d 1325 (10th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>Hackford v. Utah</i> , No. 2:13-cv-276, 2015 WL 4717639 (D. Utah Aug. 7, 2015).....	7, 12
<i>McDonald v. Wise</i> , 769 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Murphy v. Royal</i> , 875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017)	13

South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.,
476 U.S. 498 (1986)..... 11

St. Cloud v. United States,
702 F. Supp. 1456 (D.S.D. 1988) 15

State v. Gardner,
827 P.2d 980 (Utah Ct. App. 1992) 12

State v. Reber,
2007 UT 36, 171 P.3d 406 5, 12

The Estate of Lockett by and through Lockett v. Fallin,
841 F.3d 1098 (10th Cir. 2016) 3, 9

U.S. Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Ind. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.,
508 US. 439 (1993)..... 5

United States v. Murdock,
919 F. Supp. 1534 (D. Utah 1996) 10

United States v. Antelope,
430 U.S. 641 (1977)..... 14

United States v. Heath,
509 F.2d 16 (9th Cir. 1974) 14, 15

United States v. Von Murdock,
132 F.3d 534 (10th Cir. 1997) 18, 19

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation v. Probst,
428 F.2d 491 (10th Cir. 1970) 19

Constitutions and Statutes

Utah Const. art. VIII, § 16 21

1 U.S.C. § 112..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 1153(a) 13

25 U.S.C. § 677 5

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 2201 1

28 U.S.C. § 2202 1

68 Stat. 868 5, 6, 10, 14, 16

Utah Code § 17-18a-202(1) 21

Utah Code § 17-18a-203(1) 21

Utah Code § 17-18a-401(1) 21

Regulations

Mixed-Blood Members and Full-Blood Members of the Ute
Indian Tribe, Notice of Final Membership Rolls,
21 Fed. Reg. 2208 (Dep’t of the Interior April 5, 1956) 5

Termination of Federal Supervision Over the Affairs of the
Individual Mixed-Blood Members,
26 Fed. Reg. 8042 (Dep’t of the Interior Aug. 25, 1961) 11

Indian Entities Recognized by and Eligible to Receive Servs. From the
U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs,
84 Fed. Reg. 1200 (Dep’t of the Interior Feb. 1, 2019)..... 5

Rules

10th Cir. R. 28.1(A) 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 21
